Purchasers of our common stock in the Rights Offering will experience dilution to the extent of the difference between the Subscription Price and our as-adjusted net tangible book

value (deficit) per share immediately after this Rights Offering. Net tangible book value (deficit) per share is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, divided by the
number of outstanding shares of our common stock. As of October 31, 2016, our net tangible book value (deficit) was approximately ($1,084,000), or approximately ($0.12) per share.

After giving effect to the sale by us in the Rights Offering of 3,703,703 shares of our common stock at an assumed Subscription Price of $3.24 per share, after deducting the estimated

offering fees and expenses payable by us estimated at approximately $960,000, including dealer-manager fees, our as-adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of October 31, 2016 would
have been approximately $9,956,000, or approximately $0.80 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.92 per share to existing stockholders who
do not participate in the Rights Offering and an immediate dilution of $2.44 per share to investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this Rights Offering. The following table illustrates
this per share dilution (unaudited):

Subscription Price   $ 3.24
Net tangible book value per share as of October 31, 2016 before the Rights Offering (0.12)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the Rights Offering 0.92

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the Rights Offering  0.80
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders who participate in the
Rights Offering   $ 2.44

To the extent that the Alternative Price is lower than the Initial Price, then purchasers of our common stock in the Rights Offering will experience further dilution.

The information above is as of October 31, 2016 and excludes as of such date:

• 1,080,872 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2010 Share Incentive Plan, 421,433 of which are not currently exercisable,
which have a weighted average exercise price of $3.12 per share, and 225,600 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding under our 2003 Share